

PO No. 4500107096

Date: 12/11/2018 Page 1 of 7

Ship To:

City of San Diego Billing Contact for Delivery Address Bill To:

STORM WATER STE 100 9370 CHESAPEAKE DRIVE SAN DIEGO CA 92123 Billing Contact: Saba Fadhil

Telephone:

E-Mail:SFADHIL@SANDIEGO.GOV

Vendor: Bullet Concrete Pumping Inc

Jose Luis Leon 4364 Bonita Rd #414 Bonita CA 91902 Terms:

within 30 days Due net **Delivery Terms:**FOB Destination

Buyer: Michael Warner

**Telephone**: 619-236-6154

Vendor ID:10036555Telephone:E-Mail:bulletpumping@yahoo.comE-Mail:MWarner@sandiego.gov

| Line #   | Item ID/Description Serv # Service Description  | Del.Date               | Quantity/Ord UoM     | Unit Price/Prc UoM<br>Conv Factor | Exte | nded Price |
|----------|---|------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------------|------|------------|
| 1        | Set Up Fee-Pea Gravel, 2" Line-DAY  | 06/30/2019             | 20 EA                | 500.00 EA                         | USD  | 10,000.00  |
|          | This Purchase Order expires on June 30th, 2019.   |                        |                      |                                   |      |            |
|          | Send invoices for payment via mail to billing address or via PE Accounts Payable section @ StormWater_AP@sandiego.gov |                        |                      |                                   |      |            |
|          | Vendor to provide Concrete Services as may be required from through 06/30/2019. For Storm Water Division.             | 07/01/2018             |                      |                                   |      |            |
|          | Dept Contact: Ed Celaya 619-527-8018  |                        |                      |                                   |      |            |
| ***      | Item partially delivered  |                        |                      |                                   |      |            |
| 2        | Pumping Rate per CU-Pea Gravel-2"-DAY   | 06/30/2019             | 20 YD3               | 10.00 YD3                         | USD  | 200.00     |
| ***      | Item partially delivered  |                        |                      |                                   |      |            |
| 3        | Hourly Rate per Person-Pea GvI-DAY  | 06/30/2019             | 20 HR                | 125.00 HR                         | USD  | 2,500.00   |
| ***      | Item partially delivered  |                        |                      |                                   |      |            |
| 4        | Set Up Fee-Pea Gravel, 2" Line-NITE   | 06/30/2019             | 2 EA                 | 525.00 EA                         | USD  | 1,050.00   |
| 5        | Pumping Rate per CU-Pea Gravel-2"-NITE  | 06/30/2019             | 20 YD3               | 10.00 YD3                         | USD  | 200.00     |
| 6        | Hourly Rate per Person-Pea GvI-NITE   | 06/30/2019             | 20 HR                | 150.00 HR                         | USD  | 3,000.00   |
| 7        | Addtl Hose Charge-Over 150'-Pea GvI   | 06/30/2019             | 20 FT                | 15.00 FT                          | USD  | 300.00     |
| 8        | Set Up Fee-3/4" Rock, 3" Line-DAY   | 06/30/2019             | 10 EA                | 675.00 EA                         | USD  | 6,750.00   |
| The Terr | ns and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at   | http://www.sandiego.go | v/purchasing/vendor  | SEE LA                            | ST I | PAGE       |
| To ensu  | IMPORTANT!  Ire prompt payments, PO # must appear on all ship to Billing Contact person at Bill-To address listed a   | ments and invoices:    | all invoices must be | FOR                               | ТОТ  | AL         |
| airected | to Billing Contact person at Bill-10 address listed a   | bove                   |                      |                                   |      |            |



PO No. 4500107096

**Date:** 12/11/2018

Page 2 of 7

| Line #   | Item ID/Description Serv# Service Description   | Del.Date              | Quantity/Ord UoM     | Unit Price/Prc Uom<br>Conv Factor | Extended Price |
|----------|---|-----------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------|
|          |   |                       |                      |                                   |                |
| 9        | Pumping Rate per CU-3/4" Rock-3"-DAY  | 06/30/2019            | 20 YD3               | 10.00 YD3                         | USD 200.00     |
| 10       | Hourly Rate per Person-3/4" Rock-DAY  | 06/30/2019            | 10 HR                | 135.00 HR                         | USD 1,350.00   |
| 11       | Set Up Fee-3/4" Rock, 3" Line-NITE  | 06/30/2019            | 3 EA                 | 685.00 EA                         | USD 2,055.00   |
| 12       | Pumping Rate per CU-3/4" Rock-3"-NITE   | 06/30/2019            | 20 YD3               | 10.00 YD3                         | USD 200.00     |
| 13       | Hourly Rate per Person-3/4" Rock-NITE   | 06/30/2019            | 10 HR                | 185.00 HR                         | USD 1,850.00   |
| 14       | Addtl Hose Charge-Over 150'-3/4" Rock   | 06/30/2019            | 20 FT                | 15.00 FT                          | USD 300.00     |
| 15       | Set Up Fee-1" Rock, 4" Line-DAY  Item partially delivered   | 06/30/2019            | 5 EA                 | 700.00 EA                         | USD 3,500.00   |
| 16       | Pumping Rate per CU-1" Rock-4"-DAY  Item partially delivered  | 06/30/2019            | 20 YD3               | 10.00 YD3                         | USD 200.00     |
| 17       | Hourly Rate per Person-1" Rock-DAY  Item partially delivered  | 06/30/2019            | 10 HR                | 150.00 HR                         | USD 1,500.00   |
| 18       | Set Up Fee-1" Rock, 4" Line-NITE  | 06/30/2019            | 2 EA                 | 750.00 EA                         | USD 1,500.00   |
| 19       | Pumping Rate per CU-1" Rock-4"-NITE   | 06/30/2019            | 10 YD3               | 10.00 YD3                         | USD 100.00     |
| 20       | Hourly Rate per Person-1" Rock-NITE   | 06/30/2019            | 5 HR                 | 175.00 HR                         | USD 875.00     |
| 21       | Addtl Hose Charge-Over 150'-1" Rock   | 06/30/2019            | 10 FT                | 15.00 FT                          | USD 150.00     |
| 22       | Set Up Fee-1.5" Rock, 5" Line-DAY   | 06/30/2019            | 5 EA                 | 750.00 EA                         | USD 3,750.00   |
| The Tern | ns and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at h   | ttp://www.sandiego.go | ov/purchasing/vendor |                                   | ST PAGE        |
| To ensur | re prompt payments, PO # must appear on all shipm to <i>Billing</i> Contact person at <i>Bill-To</i> address listed abo | nents and invoices;   | all invoices must be | FOR                               | TOTAL          |



PO No. | 4500107096

**FOR TOTAL** 

Date: 12/11/2018

Page 3 of 7

| 23 | Item ID/Description Serv# Service Description  | Del.Date   | Quantity/Ord UoN | Unit Price/P |     | Exter | nded Price |
|----|--|--|------------------|--------------|-----|-------|------------|
|    | Pumping Rate per CU-1.5" Rock-5"-DA  | 06/30/2019   | 10 YD3           | 10.00        | YD3 | USD   | 100.00     |
| 24 | Hourly Rate per Person-1.5" Rock-DAY   | 06/30/2019   | 50 HR            | 165.00       | HR  | USD   | 8,250.00   |
| 25 | Set Up Fee-1.5" Rock, 5" Line-NITE   | 06/30/2019   | 2 EA             | 765.00       | EA  | USD   | 1,530.00   |
| 26 | Pumping Rate per CU-1.5" Rock-5"-NITE  | 06/30/2019   | 10 YD3           | 10.00        | YD3 | USD   | 100.00     |
| 27 | Hourly Rate per Person-1.5" Rock-NITE  | 06/30/2019   | 5 HR             | 175.00       | HR  | USD   | 875.00     |
| 28 | Addtl Hose Charge-Over 150'-1.5" Rock  | 06/30/2019   | 10 FT            | 15.00        | FT  | USD   | 150.00     |
|    | Update Insurance and Business Tax Certificate as required.  DIR Project ID: 248485  WAGE REQUIREMENTS: PURCHASE ORDERS EXECUTED  By performing the services detailed in this purchase order, Conis entering into a contract with the City. Contractor certifies that or she is aware of the wage provisions described herein and sh with such provisions before commencing services.  A. PREVAILING WAGES. Pursuant to San Diego Municipal Co. 22.3019, construction, alteration, demolition, repair and mainter work performed under this Contract is subject to State prevailing laws. For construction work performed under this Contract cumulexceeding \$25,000 and for alteration, demolition, repair and mainter exceeding \$25,000 and for alteration, demolition, repair and mayork performed under this Contract cumulatively exceeding \$15 Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply with State prevailing laws including, but not limited to, the requirements listed to This requirement is in addition to the requirement to pay Living pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code sections 22.4201 throug Contractor must determine which per diem rate is highest for each | tractor he all comply de section hance g wage ulatively intenance 5,000, illing below. | RY 1, 2015       |              |     |       |            |

IMPORTANT!

To ensure prompt payments, PO # must appear on all shipments and invoices; all invoices must be directed to *Billing* Contact person at *Bill-To* address listed above

Pov 04 - 16



PO No. | 4500107096

**FOR TOTAL** 

Date: 12/11/2018

Page 4 of 7

| Line#  | Item ID/Description Serv# Service Description   | Del.Date             | Quantity/Ord UoM       | Unit Price/Prc Uom<br>Conv Factor | Extended Price |
|--------|---|----------------------|------------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------|
|        | the prevailing rate of per diem wages also may be found at  |                      |                        | CONV FACIOI                       |                |
|        | http://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/DPreWageDetermination.htm. Contra  | ctor and its         |                        |                                   |                |
|        | subcontractors shall post a copy of the prevailing rate of per diem   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | wages determination at each job site and shall make them availab  | le to                |                        |                                   |                |
|        | any interested party upon request.  |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | 1.2. The wage rates determined by the DIR refer to expiration date  | es. If               |                        |                                   |                |
|        | the published wage rate does not refer to a predetermined wage rate   | ate to               |                        |                                   |                |
|        | be paid after the expiration date, then the published rate of wage s  |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | be in effect for the life of this Contract. If the published wage rate  |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | refers to a predetermined wage rate to become effective upon exp  | iration              |                        |                                   |                |
|        | of the published wage rate and the predetermined wage rate is on  |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | with the DIR, such predetermined wage rate shall become effectiv  |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | date following the expiration date and shall apply to this Contract is  |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | the same manner as if it had been published in said publication. If   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | predetermined wage rate refers to one or more additional expiration   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | dates with additional predetermined wage rates, which expiration of   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | occur during the life of this Contract, each successive predetermin   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | wage rate shall apply to this Contract on the date following the e  |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | xpiration date of the previous wage rate. If the last of such predete   | rmined wage rates ex | roires during the life |                                   |                |
|        | such wage rate shall apply to the balance of the Contract.  |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | Penalties for Violations. Contractor and its subcontractors shall   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | comply with California Labor Code section 1775 in the event a wor   | rker is              |                        |                                   |                |
|        | paid less than the prevailing wage rate for the work or craft in which  |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | the worker is employed. This shall be in addition to any other  | · · ·                |                        |                                   |                |
|        | applicable penalties allowed under Labor Code sections 1720 – 18  | 361                  |                        |                                   |                |
|        | Payroll Records. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | California Labor Code section 1776, which generally requires keep   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | accurate payroll records, verifying and certifying payroll records, a   | · ·                  |                        |                                   |                |
|        | making them available for inspection. Contractor shall require its  | iiu                  |                        |                                   |                |
|        | subcontractors to also comply with section 1776. Contractor and it  | c                    |                        |                                   |                |
|        | subcontractors shall submit weekly certified payroll records online   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        |   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | the City's web-based Labor Compliance Program. Contractor is re   | -                    |                        |                                   |                |
|        | for ensuring its subcontractors submit certified payroll records to the City. Contractor and its subcontractors shall also furnish the record |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | specified in Labor Code section 1776 directly to the Labor Commis   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        |   | SSIONEI              |                        |                                   |                |
|        | in the manner required in Labor Code section 1771.4.  4. Apprentices. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply with                     | •                    |                        |                                   |                |
|        | California Labor Code sections 1777.5, 1777.6 and 1777.7 concer   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        |   | illing tile          |                        |                                   |                |
|        | employment and wages of apprentices. Contractor shall be held   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | responsible for their compliance as well as the compliance of their   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | subcontractors with sections 1777.5, 1777.6 and 1777.7.   | with                 |                        |                                   |                |
|        | 5. Working Hours. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply  |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | California Labor Code sections 1810 through 1815, including but r   | iot                  |                        |                                   |                |
|        | limited to: (i) restrict working hours on public works contracts to   | in                   |                        |                                   |                |
|        | eight hours a day and forty hours a week, unless all hours worked   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | excess of 8 hours per day are compensated at not less than 1½ til   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | basic rate of pay; and (ii) specify penalties to be imposed on desig  |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | professionals and subcontractors of \$25 per worker per day for ea  | •                    |                        |                                   |                |
|        | the worker works more than 8 hours per day and 40 hours per wee   | ek in                |                        |                                   |                |
|        | violation of California Labor Code sections1810 through 1815.   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | 6. Required Provisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include a   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | minimum a copy of the following provisions in any contract they er  |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | into with a subcontractor: California Labor Code sections 1771, 17  | 71.1,                |                        |                                   |                |
|        | 1775, 1776, 1777.5, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861.  |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | 7. Labor Code Section 1861 Certification. Contractor in accordance  |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | California Labor Code section 3700 is required to secure the paym   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | compensation of its employees and by signing this Contract, Contract,   | ractor               |                        |                                   |                |
|        | certifies that "I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
|        | California Labor Code which require every employer to be insured  | against              |                        |                                   |                |
|        | 10 80 (0) 5 1 2 1 3 1   |                      |                        |                                   |                |
| e Tern | ns and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http  | ://www.sandiego.g    | ov/purchasing/vendor   |                                   | <b></b>        |
|        |   |                      |                        | SEE LA                            | ST PAG         |
|        |   |                      |                        |                                   |                |

IMPORTANT!

To ensure prompt payments, PO # must appear on all shipments and invoices; all invoices must be directed to *Billing* Contact person at *Bill-To* address listed above



PO No. 4500107096

**FOR TOTAL** 

Date: 12/11/2018

Page 5 of 7

| Service Description  Service protection compressed to understate all expensive in the contraction of the protection of understate all expensive in the protection of the prote | ine#   |   | el.Date           | Quantity/Ord UoM   | Unit Price/Prc Uom | Extended Price |
|--|--------|---|-------------------|--------------------|--------------------|----------------|
| accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions better commencing the performance of the work of this Cortract.*  8. Labor Compliance Program. The City has its own Labor Compliance Program authorized in August 2011 by the DIR. The City will withhold content a payments when payority records are delinquent of deemed inadequate by the City or other governmental entary, or it has been established after an investigation by the City or their governmental entary, or it has been established after an investigation by the City or their governmental entary, or it has been established after an investigation by the City or their governmental entary intellectual entary that underproperation by the City or their governmental entary intellectual entary int |        |   |                   |                    | Conv Factor        |                |
| provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.*  8. Labor Compliance Program. The City has its own Labor Compliance Program authorized in August 2011 by the DIR. The City will withhold contract payments when payroll records are delinquent or deamed inadequate by the City or other governmental entity that undergrapmental procuremental entity that undergrapmental procuremental entity that undergrapmental procuremental entity that undergrapmental procuremental entity that undergrapmental procurement procurement procurements and the compliance contractor or Biogo's Equal Opportunity Contracting Department or 161-236-2000.  9. Contractor and Subcontractor Regular Contracting Department or 161-236-2000.  10. Contractor or subcontractor and in orb equalified to 6d on, be labed and contractor or subcontractor of the late of the contractor of subcontractor of the contractor o |        | ·   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| S. Labor Compliance Program. The City has its own Labor Compliance Program surforized in August 2011 by the DIR. The City will withold contract payments when payor line records are delinquent or deemed inadequate by the City or other governmental entity, or it has been established after an investigation by the City or other governmental entity, or it has been established after an investigation by the City or other governmental entity that underpayment(s) have occurred. For questions or assistance, please contact the City of San Depós Equal Opportunity Contracting Department at 619-266-6000.  9. Contractor or subcontractor Registration Requirements. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or entire in any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the voic pursuant to Section 1725.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 1771;(a), "[ii] is not a violation of this section to the contractor is one of the section  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| Program authorized in August 2011 by the DIR. The City will withold contract apparents when payorite necrois are delinquent or deemed inadequate by the City or other governmental entity, or it has been established drier an investigation by the City or other governmental entity that undergoyment(s) have occurred. For questions or assistance, please contact the City of San Dego's Equal Opportunity Contracting Department at 619-236-6000.  9. Contractor and Subcontractors Registration Requirements. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. A contractor or subcontractors than to be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or entire into any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.6. In accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1(a), "Tip is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to schema about the subcontractor of the section 1720.1 of the Business and Professionan Code or by Section 1720.5 in the Business and Professionan Code or by Section 1720.1 of the Business and Professionan Code or Section 1725.5 in the time the contract is awarded."  9. 1. A Contractor is geliatered to profering public work yoursalm to Section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid proteotractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid proteotractor who is not registered and for filing a bid proteotractor grounds for considering the bid mon-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor to expect the provided that any of the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| Program authorized in August 2011 by the DIR. The City will withold contract apparents when payorite necrois are delinquent or deemed inadequate by the City or other governmental entity, or it has been established drier an investigation by the City or other governmental entity that undergoyment(s) have occurred. For questions or assistance, please contact the City of San Dego's Equal Opportunity Contracting Department at 619-236-6000.  9. Contractor and Subcontractors Registration Requirements. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. A contractor or subcontractors than to be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or entire into any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.6. In accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1(a), "Tip is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to schema about the subcontractor of the section 1720.1 of the Business and Professionan Code or by Section 1720.5 in the Business and Professionan Code or by Section 1720.1 of the Business and Professionan Code or Section 1725.5 in the time the contract is awarded."  9. 1. A Contractor is geliatered to profering public work yoursalm to Section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid proteotractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid proteotractor who is not registered and for filing a bid proteotractor grounds for considering the bid mon-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor to expect the provided that any of the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code  |        | 8. Labor Compliance Program. The City has its own Labor Compliance    |                   |                    |                    |                |
| contract payments when payroll records are delinquent or deemed inadequate by the City or other governmental entity, or it has been established after an investigation by the City or other governmental entity, that underpayment(s) have occurred. For quastions or assistance, please contact the City of San Diego's Equal Opportunity Contracting Department at 619-238-6000.  9. Contractor and Subcontractor Registration Requirements. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4194 of the Public Contract Code, or enter into any contract for public work, as defined in his chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 1721.5.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 1721.6.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 1721.6.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 1721.6.7. If pill is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7021.0.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pressurant of Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded.  9.1. A Contractor's inadvener error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be ground for filling a bid provised for governing (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor's inadvener error in listing a subcontractor in decision of the filling bid provised that any of the following apply (1) the subcontractor is registered to pressure to registered and has paid the period provise for governing to the subcontractor is registered to reprove the provise of the contract or registered with both as paid the period provise of the subcontractor is contract or registered with the Contract or read to prov |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| inadequate by the City or other governmental entity, or it has been established after an investigation by the City or other governmental entity that underpayment(s) have occurred. For questions or assistance, please contact the City of San Diego's Equal Opportunity Contracting Department at 619-236-6000.  9. Contractor or subcontractor Registration Requirements. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. A contractor or subcontractor hall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 410-40 filts on the public Contract Code, or enter into any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work presunant to Section 1225. In accordance with Labor Code section 1771-1.1(a), [fils in ont a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 1044 or 20183.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 in a secondance with Labor Code section 1725.5 of a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within howerly-or how and the plant properties of the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Debid Contract Code section 1725.5 of this section 1725.5 of a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bub protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening. (2) within howerly-or how and the bid to pening, the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract or is replaced by another registered contractor to comply with  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| established after an investigation by the City or other governmental entity that underpayments) have occurred. For guestions or assistance, please contact the City of San Diego's Equal Opportunity Contracting Department at 619-238-6000.  9. Contractor and Subcontractor Registration Requirements. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or enter into any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 61721. (5), (7) (8) is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7020.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10146 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pressuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded.  9.1. A Contractor's inabverter error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filling a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is pursuant to a public protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a registered pursuant to Public Contract Code section 1707.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 1707.  9.3. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or comply with the requirements of section 1772.5 or this section.  10. Stop Ord, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply in the registe |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| entity that underpayment(s) have occurred. For questions or assistance, please contact the City of San Diego's Equal Opportunity Contracting Department at 619-236-6000.  9. Contractor or subcontractor Registration Requirements. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 419-6 of the Public Contract Code, or enter into any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1.(a), "[[it] is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 1014-6 or 2013.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded.  9.1. A Contractor's inadventent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-response provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within the very Lovin user after the bid opening; the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subport actor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal due de labor or pursuant to Public Contract  10. Stop Order, For Contractor or its subcontractor's to comply with the registered contractor or  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| please contact the City of San Dego's Equal Opportunity Contracting Department at 619-238-6000.  9. Contractor and Subcontractor Registration Requirements. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bild on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or enter into any contract for public work, as defined in his chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1(a), "Dis not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 1702.4 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded.¹ 9.1. A Contractor's inadvertene enter in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds. for considering the bid non-responsible provided that any of the tollowing apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-lock not notes after the bid Opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registeration fe specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107. 9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor is replaced by another registered to Public Contractor or subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registeration for specified in Labor Code section 1725.5, or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107. 9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor shall provide proof registration  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| Department at 619-236-6000.  9. Contractor and Subcontractor Registration Requirements. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Saction 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or enter intin any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registrated and qualified to perform the work pursaient to Section 1725.5 in accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1 (a), "[ii] is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor is submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7023 in the Business and Professions Code or by Section 1074 by Section 7024 in the Business and Professions Code or by Section 1074 by Section 7024 in the Business and Professions Code or by Section 1074 by Section 7024 in the Business and Professions Code or by Section 1074 by Section 7024 in the Business and Professions Code or by Section 1074 by Section 1775 by Section 1074 by Section 1775 by Sectio |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| 9. Contractor and Subcontractor Registration Requirements. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or enter into any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5 in accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1 (a), Tipl is not a viciation of this section for au rivergleizered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10146 or 2010.35 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 in a tell that the time the contracts is awarded.  9.1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for fling a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply. (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening, (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, (2) within twenty-four hours after the did opening, (2) within twenty-four hours after the did opening (2) within twenty-four hours after the did opening (3) with twenty-four hours after the did opening (3) with the registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1772.1, (a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract of public works shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding bod |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bild on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or enter into any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5 in accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1 (a). Till is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid than it is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded.*  9.1. A Contractor's indivertent error in Ising a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor's indivertent error in Ising a subcontractor with the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is registered pursuant to fall the grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is registered by another registered ports and the public contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1721.1 (a) shall be subject to a melalisin, provided that a Contract of public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to  |        | •   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 410 dt of the Public Contract Code, or enter into any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code undersource of the state of the subcontractor of the section for an unregistered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1.(a), "[ii] is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 1016 of 20130.3 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 is that the time the contract is awarded."  9.1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filling a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.1 (1) shall be subject to a cancillation, provided that a Contract or public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor is replaced by another registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code section 1771.1.(a) shall be subject to cancillation, provided that a contract or public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor is undersome.  1. Solve Director For Contractor or 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue were filled to the proposa |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or enter ind any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 1727.1.(a), "[ii] is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 702.9 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."  9.1. A Contractor's inadventent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (3) this subcontractor is replaced by another registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (3) this subcontractor is replaced by another registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (3) this subcontractor is respectively the program of the subcontractor or any subcontractor or any subcontractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the IOR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725. |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| Public Contract Code, or enter into any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unbess currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 1773.1, (a). [it] is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 1702.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded:  9.1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in Isting a subcontractor wio is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (3) the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (3) the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1 (a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors to the City that the time of bid or proposal does not provide the provided that is undered to the unregistered of the time of the proposal does not pr |        | •   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1(a); (f) is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7028.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 1018 of 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."  9.1. A Contractor's inadventent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for fling a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (3) the subcontractor is registered by another registered contractor prusuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors to comply with the registered with the ORI in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order probability in the performance of any public work contractor of propagal to the registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Com |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 1721. [1,6]. [1] is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 10164 or 2010.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded.  9.1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 at a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (3) the subcontractor is registered by another registered contractor prusuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1717. (4) shall be subject to a cancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body. Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order, For Contramentewes and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order, For Contramentewes and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal or bride profer prohibiting the use of the unregistered of the contractor or unregistered with the DIR in compliance with the unregistered or profession or or unregistered with the DIR in compliance with b |        | ·   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1 (a). "(fi) is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7028.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."  9.1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1727.1 (a) shall be subject to another contract or code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1 (a) shall be subject to a cancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body. Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is contributing that he or she have writefied that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide profor of registration for themselves and all itsubcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order, For Contramselves and all itsed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  11. Istop Order, F |        | •   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 129.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded.  9.1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor prusuant to Public Contract Code section 1107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body. Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Shop Order, For Contractor or is subcontractor or propaging in the performance of any public work shall be subjected or involation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Code sections 1771.5 and 1725.5, and Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors or unregistered dostontractors or  |        | ·   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103 of of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded.*  9.1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for fling a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is registered by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  92. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor is comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  93. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order, For Contractor or its subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order, For Contractor or its subcontractor subcontractor (s) and provide proof of registration numbers, unliked which will be a proposal due to the unregistered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall subcontractors or unregistered subcontractors. The City may ask Contrac |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."  9.1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered privant to the penalty registration fee subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771. (a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is centifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon reguest.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1772.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observ |        | _   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."  9.1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themestwes and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered Contractor or unregistered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order as a misdemeanor.  11. List o |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| 9.1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is registered by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal to the date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered Subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered under the public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered Side provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  |        | ·   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| 9.1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Subcontractor (s) on on ALL public works until the unregistered Subcontractor of the most current list of subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors of the subcontractor of the most current list of subcontract |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiliting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered Subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order prohibiliting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Subcontractor or unregistered Subcontrac |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body. Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof or registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contractor without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Subcontractor(s) on Engaging in the performance of any public work contractor as a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) or segistered. Fallure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors of this contract at any time during performance |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2 A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiling the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body. Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contract or for the most current list of subcontractors, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors. The City request. Additionally,  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Solution of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered Subcontractor (s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors, (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,   |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request. 10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractors to the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor. 11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| 9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body. Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Subcontractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors. The City may ask Contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  |        | ·   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Subcontractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,   |        |   | void or voidable  | solely due to the  |                    |                |
| requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractor (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  |        |   | void, or voidable | sololy due to the  |                    |                |
| 9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Subcontractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,   |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contract of the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,   |        | •   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request. 10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor. 11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,   |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  |        | •   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| 10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,   |        | ·   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor   |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,   |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor  |        | •   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor  |        | • • • •   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor   |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| 11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor   |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor   |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  erms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor   |        | , , , ,   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,  erms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor   |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
| erms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor  |        |   |                   |                    |                    |                |
|  |        | within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally,     |                   |                    |                    |                |
|  | . Ta   | os and Conditions of this Burshage Order are sucilable at http://www. | candings as:      | /nurchasing/yanda- |                    |                |
| SEFIASIPAG   | e ierm | is and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www  | .sandlego.gov     | /purchasing/vendor | 000                | OT D 4 0       |
|  |        |   |                   |                    | SEE LA             | SIPAG          |

IMPORTANT!

To ensure prompt payments, PO # must appear on all shipments and invoices; all invoices must be directed to *Billing* Contact person at *Bill-To* address listed above



PO No. | 4500107096

Date: 12/11/2018

Page 6 of 7

| Line#    | Item ID/Description   | Del.Date           | Quantity/Ord UoM      |             | Extended Price |
|----------|---|--------------------|-----------------------|-------------|----------------|
|          | Serv# Service Description  Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all  |                    |                       | Conv Factor |                |
|          | subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within   |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with the  | ir DIR             |                       |             |                |
|          | registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to  |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided  | to                 |                       |             |                |
|          | the City.  12 Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions to  | for                |                       |             |                |
|          | <ol> <li>Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects</li> </ol> |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code   |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed  |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | 12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with  |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | 12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Co   |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | section 1776 shall be required to be kept and submitted to the Cit  | =                  |                       |             |                |
|          | San Diego, but will not be required to be submitted online with the   |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | directly. Contractor will need to keep those records for at least thr<br>years following the completion of the contract. (Labor Code section          |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | years following the completion of the contract. (Labor Code section 1771.4).  | //I                |                       |             |                |
|          | 12.3. List of all Subcontractors. Contractor shall not be required to   | 0                  |                       |             |                |
|          | hire only registered subcontractors and is exempt from submitting   |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | list of all subcontractors that is required in section 11 above. (Lab   |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | Code section 1773.3).   |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | B. Living Wages. This Contract is subject to the City's Living Wag  |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | Ordinance (LWO), codified in San Diego Municipal Code Chapter   |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | 2, Division 42. Contractor agrees to require all of its subcontractor   |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | sublessees, and concessionaires subject to the LWO to comply w LWO and all applicable regulations and rules.  | nur uic            |                       |             |                |
|          | Payment of Living Wages. Pursuant to San Diego Municipal Co   | ode section        |                       |             |                |
|          | 22.4220(a), Contractor and its subcontractors shall ensure that al  |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | workers who perform work under this Contract are paid not less the  |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | required minimum hourly wage rates and health benefits rate unle  | ess an             |                       |             |                |
|          | exemption applies.  |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | 1.1 Copies of such living wage rates are available on the City web  |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | at https://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/programs/livingwage/. Co   |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | and its subcontractors shall post a notice informing workers of the   | eir                |                       |             |                |
|          | rights at each job site or a site frequently accessed by covered<br>employees in a prominent and accessible place in accordance wi                    | th San             |                       |             |                |
|          | Diego Municipal Code section 22.4225(e).  | ar Jan             |                       |             |                |
|          | 1.2 LWO wage and health benefit rates are adjusted annually in  |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | accordance with San Diego Municipal Code section 22.4220(b) to  | reflect            |                       |             |                |
|          | the Consumer Price Index. Service contracts, financial assistance   |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | agreements, and City facilities agreements must include this upward   |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | adjustment of wage rates to covered employees on July 1 of each   | -                  |                       |             |                |
|          | 2. Compensated Leave. Pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code s  |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | 22.4220(c), Contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a mini eighty (80) hours per year of compensated leave. Part-time employers               |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | must accrue compensated leave at a rate proportional to full-time   | •                  |                       |             |                |
|          | employees.  |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | Uncompensated Leave. Contractor and its subcontractors mus  | t also             |                       |             |                |
|          | permit workers to take a minimum of eighty (80) hours of uncomp   |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | leave per year to be used for the illness of the worker or a member   | er of              |                       |             |                |
|          | his or her immediate family when the worker has exhausted all ac  | ccrued             |                       |             |                |
|          | compensated leave.  | h -                |                       |             |                |
|          | Enforcement and Remedies. City will take any one or more of tactions listed in San Diago Municipal Code section 22 4230 should be actions.            |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | actions listed in San Diego Municipal Code section 22.4230 shoul<br>Contractor or its subcontractors are found to be in violation of any              |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | the provisions of the LWO.  |                    |                       |             |                |
|          | Payroll Records. Contractor and its subcontractors shall submit   | t                  |                       |             |                |
|          | weekly certified payroll records online via the City's web-based La   |                    |                       |             |                |
| Th - T   | Condition of this Breakers Only   | //                 |                       |             |                |
| The Ferm | ns and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at htt   | p://www.sandiego.o | gov/purcnasing/vendor | SEE LA      | ST PAGE        |
|          | IMPORTANT!  |                    |                       | 1           |                |
|          | IIIII VILIANTI  |                    |                       | FUK         | TOTAL          |

To ensure prompt payments, PO # must appear on all shipments and invoices; all invoices must be directed to *Billing* Contact person at *Bill-To* address listed above



PO No. 4500107096

**Date:** 12/11/2018

Page 7 of 7

|          | Serv# Service Description  Compliance Program. Contractor is responsible for ensuring its subcontractors submit certified payroll records to the City.  5.1 For contracts subject to both living wage and prevailing wage requirements, only one submittal will be required. Submittals by a Contractor and all subcontractors must comply with both ordinanc requirements.  6. Certification of Compliance. San Diego Municipal Code section requires each Contractor to fill out and file a living wage certification with the Living Wage Program Manager within thirty (3 days of Award of the Contract.  7. Annual Compliance Report. Contractor and its subcontractors of an annual report documenting compliance with the LWO pursuant Diego Municipal Code section 22.4225(d). Records documenting must be maintained for a minimum of three (3) years after the City final payment on the service contract or agreement.  1.3. Exemption from Living Wage Ordinance. Pursuant to San Die Municipal Code section 22.4215, this Contract may be exempt fro LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must conthe Living Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the happlicable wage rate where more than one wage rate applies.  | 22.4225 30) must file to San compliance y's ego m the mplete   |                      | Conv Factor               |         |
|----------|--|--|----------------------|---------------------------|---------|
|          | 5.1 For contracts subject to both living wage and prevailing wage requirements, only one submittal will be required. Submittals by a Contractor and all subcontractors must comply with both ordinance requirements.  6. Certification of Compliance. San Diego Municipal Code section requires each Contractor to fill out and file a living wage certification with the Living Wage Program Manager within thirty (3 days of Award of the Contract.  7. Annual Compliance Report. Contractor and its subcontractors of an annual report documenting compliance with the LWO pursuant Diego Municipal Code section 22.4225(d). Records documenting must be maintained for a minimum of three (3) years after the City final payment on the service contract or agreement.  1.3. Exemption from Living Wage Ordinance. Pursuant to San Die Municipal Code section 22.4215, this Contract may be exempt fro LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must contract wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the highest wage.   | 22.4225 30) must file to San compliance y's ego m the mplete   |                      |                           |         |
|          | requirements, only one submittal will be required. Submittals by a Contractor and all subcontractors must comply with both ordinanc requirements.  6. Certification of Compliance. San Diego Municipal Code section requires each Contractor to fill out and file a living wage certification with the Living Wage Program Manager within thirty (3 days of Award of the Contract.  7. Annual Compliance Report. Contractor and its subcontractors of an annual report documenting compliance with the LWO pursuant Diego Municipal Code section 22.4225(d). Records documenting must be maintained for a minimum of three (3) years after the City final payment on the service contract or agreement.  1.3. Exemption from Living Wage Ordinance. Pursuant to San Die Municipal Code section 22.4215, this Contract may be exempt fro LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must contract Usage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the first contractor in the second of the payment of the Living Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  | 22.4225 30) must file to San compliance y's ego m the mplete   |                      |                           |         |
|          | Contractor and all subcontractors must comply with both ordinanc requirements.  6. Certification of Compliance. San Diego Municipal Code section requires each Contractor to fill out and file a living wage certification with the Living Wage Program Manager within thirty (3 days of Award of the Contract.  7. Annual Compliance Report. Contractor and its subcontractors of an annual report documenting compliance with the LWO pursuant Diego Municipal Code section 22.4225(d). Records documenting must be maintained for a minimum of three (3) years after the City final payment on the service contract or agreement.  1.3. Exemption from Living Wage Ordinance. Pursuant to San Die Municipal Code section 22.4215, this Contract may be exempt fro LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must contract Using Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the first the City of the second of the payment | 22.4225 30) must file to San compliance y's ego m the mplete   |                      |                           |         |
|          | requirements.  6. Certification of Compliance. San Diego Municipal Code section requires each Contractor to fill out and file a living wage certification with the Living Wage Program Manager within thirty (3 days of Award of the Contract.  7. Annual Compliance Report. Contractor and its subcontractors of an annual report documenting compliance with the LWO pursuant Diego Municipal Code section 22.4225(d). Records documenting must be maintained for a minimum of three (3) years after the City final payment on the service contract or agreement.  1.3. Exemption from Living Wage Ordinance. Pursuant to San Die Municipal Code section 22.4215, this Contract may be exempt fro LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must contract Using Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the first termination on the second of the payment o | 22.4225 30) must file t to San compliance y's ego m the mplete |                      |                           |         |
|          | 6. Certification of Compliance. San Diego Municipal Code section requires each Contractor to fill out and file a living wage certification with the Living Wage Program Manager within thirty (3 days of Award of the Contract.  7. Annual Compliance Report. Contractor and its subcontractors of an annual report documenting compliance with the LWO pursuant Diego Municipal Code section 22.4225(d). Records documenting must be maintained for a minimum of three (3) years after the City final payment on the service contract or agreement.  1.3. Exemption from Living Wage Ordinance. Pursuant to San Die Municipal Code section 22.4215, this Contract may be exempt fro LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must contract the Living Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the first three contractors and the properties of the payment  | must file to San compliance y's ego m the mplete               |                      |                           |         |
|          | requires each Contractor to fill out and file a living wage certification with the Living Wage Program Manager within thirty (3 days of Award of the Contract.  7. Annual Compliance Report. Contractor and its subcontractors of an annual report documenting compliance with the LWO pursuant Diego Municipal Code section 22.4225(d). Records documenting must be maintained for a minimum of three (3) years after the City final payment on the service contract or agreement.  1.3. Exemption from Living Wage Ordinance. Pursuant to San Die Municipal Code section 22.4215, this Contract may be exempt fro LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must contract Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the first wage of the Living Wage Ordinance Application is required to pay the first wage of the Living Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the first wage of the Living Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  | must file to San compliance y's ego m the mplete               |                      |                           |         |
|          | certification with the Living Wage Program Manager within thirty (3 days of Award of the Contract.  7. Annual Compliance Report. Contractor and its subcontractors of an annual report documenting compliance with the LWO pursuant Diego Municipal Code section 22.4225(d). Records documenting must be maintained for a minimum of three (3) years after the City final payment on the service contract or agreement.  1.3. Exemption from Living Wage Ordinance. Pursuant to San Die Municipal Code section 22.4215, this Contract may be exempt fro LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must contract wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the head of the Contractor of the Living Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the head of the Contractor is required to pay the he | nust file to San compliance y's ego m the mplete               |                      |                           |         |
|          | days of Award of the Contract.  7. Annual Compliance Report. Contractor and its subcontractors of an annual report documenting compliance with the LWO pursuant Diego Municipal Code section 22.4225(d). Records documenting must be maintained for a minimum of three (3) years after the City final payment on the service contract or agreement.  1.3. Exemption from Living Wage Ordinance. Pursuant to San Die Municipal Code section 22.4215, this Contract may be exempt fro LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must contract the Living Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the first annual results.   | nust file to San compliance y's ego m the mplete               |                      |                           |         |
|          | 7. Annual Compliance Report. Contractor and its subcontractors of an annual report documenting compliance with the LWO pursuant Diego Municipal Code section 22.4225(d). Records documenting must be maintained for a minimum of three (3) years after the City final payment on the service contract or agreement.  1.3. Exemption from Living Wage Ordinance. Pursuant to San Diemonicipal Code section 22.4215, this Contract may be exempt fro LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must contract the Living Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the highest wage.  | t to San<br>compliance<br>y's<br>ego<br>m the<br>mplete        |                      |                           |         |
|          | an annual report documenting compliance with the LWO pursuant Diego Municipal Code section 22.4225(d). Records documenting must be maintained for a minimum of three (3) years after the City final payment on the service contract or agreement.  1.3. Exemption from Living Wage Ordinance. Pursuant to San Die Municipal Code section 22.4215, this Contract may be exempt fro LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must contract the Living Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the highest wage.   | t to San<br>compliance<br>y's<br>ego<br>m the<br>mplete        |                      |                           |         |
|          | Diego Municipal Code section 22.4225(d). Records documenting must be maintained for a minimum of three (3) years after the City final payment on the service contract or agreement.  1.3. Exemption from Living Wage Ordinance. Pursuant to San Di Municipal Code section 22.4215, this Contract may be exempt fro LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must cothe Living Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the h   | compliance<br>y's<br>ego<br>m the<br>mplete                    |                      |                           |         |
|          | must be maintained for a minimum of three (3) years after the City final payment on the service contract or agreement.  1.3. Exemption from Living Wage Ordinance. Pursuant to San Di Municipal Code section 22.4215, this Contract may be exempt fro LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must cothe Living Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the h  | ego<br>m the<br>mplete   |                      |                           |         |
|          | final payment on the service contract or agreement.  1.3. Exemption from Living Wage Ordinance. Pursuant to San Dir<br>Municipal Code section 22.4215, this Contract may be exempt fro<br>LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must contract Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the h  | ego<br>m the<br>mplete   |                      |                           |         |
|          | 1.3. Exemption from Living Wage Ordinance. Pursuant to San Did<br>Municipal Code section 22.4215, this Contract may be exempt fro<br>LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must conthe Living Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption. C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the hordinance.   | m the<br>mplete  |                      |                           |         |
|          | Municipal Code section 22.4215, this Contract may be exempt fro LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must cothe Living Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the h  | m the<br>mplete  |                      |                           |         |
|          | Municipal Code section 22.4215, this Contract may be exempt fro LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must cothe Living Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the h  | m the<br>mplete  |                      |                           |         |
|          | LWO. For a determination on this exemption, Contractor must conthe Living Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the h   | mplete   |                      |                           |         |
|          | the Living Wage Ordinance Application for Exemption.  C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the h  | ·  |                      |                           |         |
|          | C. Highest Wage Rate Applies. Contractor is required to pay the h  | nighest  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          | applicable maye rate micre more main one waye rate applies.  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          |  |  |                      |                           |         |
|          | and Conditions of this Develope Cod  | /h-m-m   | automob s air at     |                           |         |
| e I erms | and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http  | o://www.sandiego.go  | ov/purchasing/vendor | Lina Itam Tatal           | E0 F0F  |
|          | MPORTANT   |  |                      | Line Item Total \$ Tax \$ | •       |
|          | IMPORTANT!   |  |                      | ιαν Φ                     | U.      |
| ensure i | orompt payments, PO # must appear on all shipme<br>Billing Contact person at Bill-To address listed abov   | nts and invoices;  | all invoices must be | PO Total \$               | 52,535. |